707
Re v.  309
FASTENERS FOR USE IN
STAINLESS STEEL SHEETS BULLETIN
      SS
SS-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
Type SO4 and BSO4 Standoffs
(See pages SS-4 and SS-5)

All dimensions are in millimeters.
  SP	 –	 440	 –	 2
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type and
Material
Thread
Size Code
Shank
Code
SS-4    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
HL
D
BC
THREAD SIZE AND LENGTH SELECTION DATA
All dimensions are in inches.
  Min. Hole Size B
 Thread Sheet In Sheet Counter- C H
Min. Dist.
 Code Thickness +.003 Bore Dia. +.000 Nom. Hole C/L
   -.000 ±.005 -.005  To Edge(1)
 440 .040 .166 .125 .165 .187 .23
 6440 .040 .213 .125 .212 .250 .28
 632 .040 .213 .156 .212 .250 .28
 8632 .050 .281 .156 .280 .312 .33
 832 .050 .281 .188 .280 .312 .33
 032 .050 .281 .203 .280 .312 .33
GENERAL DIMENSIONAL DATA
All dimensions are in inches.
  Min.  B
 Thread Sheet
Hole Size Counter- C H
Min. Dist.
 Code Thickness In Sheet Bore Dia. -0.13 Nom. Hole C/L
   +0.08 ±0.13   To Edge(1)
 m3 1.02 4.22 3.25 4.2 4.8 6
 3.5m3 1.02 5.41 3.25 5.39 6.4 7.1
 M3.5 1.02 5.41 3.9 5.39 6.4 7.1
 m4 1.27 7.14 4.8 7.12 7.9 8.4
 m5 1.27 7.14 5.35 7.12 7.9 8.4
All dimensions are in millimeters.
All dimensions are in millimeters.
(1)	To minimize sheet distortion and maximize product performance, use a centerline-to-edge value greater or equal to the value specified.
(2)	Standoffs with thread codes 6440, 8632, and 3.5M3 offer greater wall thickness for thread sizes 440, 632, and M3 respectively.
NA Not Available.
•	 Installed with heads flush with one surface of the mounting sheet.
•	 Available unthreaded for spacing multi-panel assemblies.

TYPE SO4™ THRU-HOLE THREADED STANDOFFS
SO4	 –	 440	 –	 8
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type and
Material
Thread
Size Code
Length
Code
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    SS-5
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
H
C
F
L
  Min. Hole Size
 Thread Sheet In Sheet C H
Min. Dist.
 Code Thickness +.003 +.000 Nom. Hole C/L
   -.000 -.005  To Edge(1)
 440 .040 .166 .165 .187 .23
 6440 .040 .213 .212 .250 .28
 632 .040 .213 .212 .250 .28
 8632 .050 .281 .280 .312 .33
 832 .050 .281 .280 .312 .33
 032 .050 .281 .280 .312 .33
  Min. Hole Size   Min. Dist.
 Thread Sheet In Sheet C H Hole C/L
 Code Thickness +0.08 -0.13 Nom. To Edge(1)
 M3 1.02 4.22 4.2 4.8 6
 3.5M3 1.02 5.41 5.39 6.4 7.1
 M3.5 1.02 5.41 5.39 6.4 7.1
 M4 1.27 7.14 7.12 7.9 8.4
 M5 1.27 7.14 7.12 7.9 8.4
       Length “L” +.002 -.005 (Length Code in 32nds of an inch) Thread  Type   Thread  Size     Code
    .312 .375 .437 .500 .562 .625 .687 .750 .812 .875 .937 1.00 1.062
 .112-40
 440
10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 (#4-40)
 BSO4
   6440(2)
 .138-32
 632
10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 (#6-32)
 BSO4
   8632(2)
 .164-32
832 (#8-32)
10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34
 .190-32
 BSO4
032 (#10-32)
 F Dimension Min. .156 .187 .250 .375
 Thread  Type   Thread Length “L” +0.05 -0.13

•	 Provides high torque-out and pushout resistance in stainless panels.
LA4	 –	 440	 –	 1	 MD
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type and
Material
Thread
Size
Code
Shank
Code
Finish
(if applicable)
SS-10    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
TYPE SFP™ SPOTFAST® FASTENERS
(1)  HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
(1) Fastener will provide flush application at minimum sheet thickness.
   Panel 1 Panel 1 Panel 2 Panel 2
 Type  Thickness Mounting Hole Thickness Mounting Hole     Min. Dist
 and Thickness ±0.08mm / +0.08mm / Min. +0.08mm / C1 C2 E  L Hole C/L
 Size Code ±.003” +.003” –.000” (1) +.003” –.000” Max. Max. Max.  Max. To Edge
   mm	 in.	 mm in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in. mm	 in.	 mm in.
 SFP-3 1.0 1	 .039	 3 .118 1	 .039 2.5	 .098 2.98	 .117 2.48	 .097 3.76	 .148 1.9	 .075	 2.54 0.1
 SFP-3 1.2 1.2	 .047	 3 .118 1.2	 .047 2.5	 .098 2.98	 .117 2.48	 .097 3.76	 .148 2.31	 .091	 2.54 0.1
 SFP-3 1.6 1.6	 .063	 3 .118 1.6	 .063 2.5	 .098 2.98	 .117 2.48	 .097 3.76	 .148 3.12	 .123	 2.54 0.1
 SFP-5 1.0 1	 .039	 5 .197 1	 .039 4.5	 .177 4.98	 .196 4.47	 .176 5.56	 .219 1.9	 .075	 3.56 0.14
 SFP-5 1.2 1.2	 .047	 5 .197 1.2	 .047 4.5	 .177 4.98	 .196 4.47	 .176 5.56	 .219 2.31	 .091	 3.56 0.14
 SFP-5 1.6 1.6	 .063	 5 .197 1.6	 .063 4.5	 .177 4.98	 .196 4.47	 .176 5.56	 .219 3.12	 .123	 3.56 0.14
Patent pending.
SpotFast
Fastener
Panel 1
Panel 2
SpotFast® fastener used as a single
flush-mounted pivot point. Top panel
rotates about the SpotFast fastener.
•	 Allows permanent joining of two metal sections.
•	 Installs smooth with top sheet and flush or sub-flush
with the bottom sheet.
•	 Can be used as single flush-mounted pivot point.
 Threads Fastener Materials Finish For Use in Sheet Hardness (1)
  Internal, External, Self-locking, Precipitation  	  Passivated
  ANSI B1.1 ANSI B1.1 Internal ANSI Hardening 400 Series 300 Series	 A286 and/or	 Black HRB 92 / HRB 90 / HRB 88 /	 Corrosion
 Type 2B/ANSI/ 2A/ANSI/ B1.1, 3B/ Grade Stainless Stainless	 Stainless Tested per	 Dry-film HB 202 HB 192 HB 183	 Resistance	 Magnetic
  ASME ASME ANSI/ASME Stainless Steel Steel	  ASTM A380	 Lubricant or less or less or less
  B1.13M, 6H B1.13M, 6g B1.13M, 6H Steel
 SP Stamped •     	 • •	   • 	 Excellent	N o
 SP Grooved •   •  	  •	   • 	 Excellent	 Yes
 SO4 •    • 	  •	    •	 Fair	 Yes
 BSO4 •    • 	  •	    •	 Fair	 Yes
 FH4  •   • 	  •	  •  	 Fair	 Yes
 FHP  •    	 • •	  •  	 Excellent	N o
 TP4     • 	  •	  •  	 Fair	 Yes
 PFC4
 (Retainer)     • 	  •	    •
 (Screw)  •   • 	  •	    	 Fair	 Yes
 (Spring)      •
 A4 •    • (retainer) • (insert)	  •	    •	 Fair	 Yes
 LA4   •  • (retainer) • (insert)	  • (retainer)	 • (insert)   •	 Fair	 Yes
 SFP    •  	  •	    •	 Excellent	 Yes
 Part number codes for finishes     	  None	 MD
MATERIAL AND FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
SFP	 –	 3	 –	 1.0
PART NUMBER DESIGNATION
Type and
Material
Panel 1
Mounting
Hole Code
Thickness
Code C2 C1
L
E
Look for the PEM
“dimple” trademark.
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    SS-11
INSTALLATION
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
M
E
T
R
IC
U
N
IF
IE
D
RECOMMENDED
RAISED RING
INSTALLATION
ANVIL
A1
B
P1 R2 Sharp.
No burrs
120˚
RECOMMENDED
COUNTERBORED
INSTALLATION
PUNCH
R
R1
P
A
		      	Punch Dimensions (in.)
	 Thread	 A	 P	 R	 R1	 Punch
	 Code	 ±.002	 ±.001	 Max.	 +.005	 Part No.
	 440	 .255	 .066	 .010	 .005	 8002691
	 632	 .286	 .066	 .010	 .005	 8002692
	 832	 .317	 .089	 .010	 .005	 8002693
	 032	 .348	 .089	 .010	 .005	 8002694
	 0420	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (3)
			    Punch Dimensions (mm)
	 Thread	 A	 P	 R	 R1	 Punch
	 Code	 ±0.05	 ±0.03	 Max.	 +0.13	 Part No.
	 M3	 6.48	 1.42	 0.25	 0.13	 8002695
	 M3.5	 7.26	 1.42	 0.25	 0.13	 8002696
	 M4	 8.05	 1.93	 0.25	 0.13	 8002697
	 M5	 8.84	 1.93	 0.25	 0.13	 8002698
	 M6	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (3)
(1)  To meet the published performance data, we recommend using the installation punch and anvil shown.  Deviations from recommended
installation tooling may result in sheet distortion and reduced performance.